503001227 10/01/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3047826

| | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|--|---|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| MR. ROBERTO FATA | | | 05/26/2010 | |
| MR. BRAHM RHODES | 3 | | 05/28/2010 | |
| MR. STEVE D. BRONS | SON | | 06/03/2010 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | |
| Name: | DIMI, IN | C. | | |
| Street Address: | | ST 125 STREET | | |
| City: | NEW YO | DRK | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YO | DRK | | |
| Postal Code: | 10027 | | | |
| | | | <u> </u> | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | S Total: 2 | | | |
| Property Type | e | Number | | |
| Application Number: | 1 | 2798923 | | |
| Patent Number: 8781 | | 3781633 | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Fax Number: | (2 | 212)983-3115 | unsuccessful it will be sent | |
| Fax Number: Correspondence will | (; be sent to | 212)983-3115 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: | (; be sent to if provided; (; | <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 212) 692-6858 | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: | (; be sent to if provided; (; | <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | (; be sent to if provided; (; ll e: N | <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com //INTZ LEVIN | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | (; be sent to if provided; (; (; e: N | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com MINTZ LEVIN CHRYSLER CENTER | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | (; be sent to if provided; (;) : N C 6 | <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com //INTZ LEVIN | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | (; if provided; (; e: N 6 N | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com MINTZ LEVIN CHRYSLER CENTER 666 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N | (; be sent to if provided; (;)))))) NUMBER: | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com MINTZ LEVIN CHRYSLER CENTER 566 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 43403-501001US | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER | (; be sent to if provided; (;)))))) NUMBER: | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com MINTZ LEVIN CHRYSLER CENTER 566 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 43403-501001US BORIS A. MATVENKO | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: | (; be sent to if provided; (;)))))) NUMBER: | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com MINTZ LEVIN CHRYSLER CENTER 566 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 43403-501001US BORIS A. MATVENKO /Boris A. Matvenko/ | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: | (; be sent to if provided; (;)))))) NUMBER: | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com MINTZ LEVIN CHRYSLER CENTER 566 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 43403-501001US BORIS A. MATVENKO | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET IN NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 | (; be sent to if provided; (; e: N C 6 N NUMBER: }; | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 212) 692-6858 PDocketingBOS@mintz.com MINTZ LEVIN CHRYSLER CENTER 566 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 43403-501001US BORIS A. MATVENKO /Boris A. Matvenko/ | sent via US Mail. | |

| source=43403-501001US - RFCS and Assignment - Inventors to DiMi, Inc#page3.tif |
|--|
| source=43403-501001US - RFCS and Assignment - Inventors to DiMi, Inc#page4.tif |
| source=43403-501001US - RFCS and Assignment - Inventors to DiMi, Inc#page5.tif |
| source=43403-501001US - RFCS and Assignment - Inventors to DiMi, Inc#page6.tif |
| source=43403-501001US - RFCS and Assignment - Inventors to DiMi, Inc#page7.tif |

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

٦

| RECORDATION FOR | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| PATENTS ONLY | | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | |
| Roberto Fata (05/26/2010), Brahm Rhodes | Name: DiMi, Inc. | | | |
| (05/28/2010), and Steve D. Bronson (06/03/2010) | Internal Address: | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | Street Address: | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | | | | |
| Execution Date(s) in parentheses after inventor name | 360 West 125 Street | | | |
| X Assignment Merger Change of Name | | | | |
| Security Agreement | City: New York | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment | State: New York | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: United States of America Zip: 10027 | | | |
| | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No | | | |
| Other | | | | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): | ment serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| 12/798,923 | 8,781,633 | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? | Yes X No | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications 2 and patents involved: 2 | | | |
| Boris A. Matvenko, Esq. | | | | |
| MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 | | | |
| Name: AND POPEO, P.C. | 7. Total lee (57 GER 1.21(ff) & 5.41) = ψ | | | |
| Internal Address: | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| Street Address: Chrysler Center | Enclosed | | | |
| 666 Third Avenue | None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | |
| City: New York | 8. Payment Information | | | |
| State: NY Zip: 10017 | | | | |
| Phone Number: (212) 692-6247 | | | | |
| Docket Number: 43403-501001US | Deposit Account Number 50-0311 | | | |
| Email Address: IPDocketingBOS@mintz.com | Authorized User Name Boris A. Matvenko | | | |
| 9. Signature: /Boris A. Matvenko | D/ October 1, 2014 | | | |
| Signature | Date | | | |
| Boris A. Matvenko, Esq 48,165 | Total number of pages including cover 7 | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover s Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Directo | heet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: or of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 | | | |

•

Attorney Docket No. 38619-501001US Serial No. 12/793,923

ASSIGNMENT

We, Roberto Fata, a citizen of the United States, residing at 360 West 125th Street, Suite 10, New York, New York 10027, Brahm Rhodes, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1333A North Avenue #102, New Rochelle, New York 10804, and Steve D. Bronson, a citizen of the United States, residing at 15 Fairway Drive, Bradford Massachusetts 10835 are hereinafter collectively referred to as the ASSIGNORS, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign and transfer to DiMi Inc., with offices at 360 West 125th Street, New York, New York 10027 and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in United States Patent application entitled:

MONITORING AND CONTROL SYSTEMS AND METHODS

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on <u>April 13, 2010</u> and assigned Serial No. <u>12/798,923</u>, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisionals of such applications and any substitute applications therefor; including any utility applications claiming benefit thereof and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, provisionals, continuations-in-part, and divisionals of such utility applications and any substitute applications in-part, and divisionals of such utility applications and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names at the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue on any utility application claiming benefit of said patent application in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and designs, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions and/or designs and provisionals, divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

PATENT REEL: 033864 FRAME: 0385 We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

| Date: 5-26-10 | LAA | |
|---|-----------------------|--------|
| | Signature of: Roberto | Fata |
| Signature of witness: | | |
| Name of witness: [Print or Type Name] | Jumin Canii | Date |
| | | |
| Signature of witness: | C | 6 4 11 |
| Name of witness: [Print or Type Name] \ | atulie (gardin | Date |
| - 02-7- | | |
| NATALIE C GARCIA Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01GA6167732 Qualified in New York Courly My Commission Expires | | |

NATALIS C GARCIA NATALIS C GARCIA Rotary Public - Store of New York NO. 016A6167732 Gualified in New York County My Commission Expires

PATENT REEL: 033864 FRAME: 0387

Attorney Docket No. 38619-501001US Serial No. 12/793,923

| Date: 5(28/10 | 3 Al | |
|--|-----------------------|---------|
| | Signature of: Brahm I | Rhodes |
| Signature of witness: | | 5-28-10 |
| | | Date |
| Name of witness: [Print or Type N Signature of witness: | ts math | 5-28-10 |
| | amal | Date |
| Name of witness: [Print of Type N | | |

-3-

.

,

Attorney Docket No. 38619-501001US Serial No. 12/793,923

Date: ____(3/2010

人口名

Steve D. Bronson

Ct Signature of witness: <u>Lit Watt</u> Name of witness: [Print or Type Name] <u>Kasten</u>

<u>6/3/2010</u> Date

Matukonis

Signature of witness:_ Name of witness: [Print or Type Name] Natati Ç

4/10 Date

4920217v.1

| ***~ | att att a state of the | All and the second descent the s | |
|-------|-------------------------------|--|----|
| лîт. | Carly 100 (11) (Second Second | NATALLE C GARCIA | 2 |
| 4 | | NAMES - Stand March | ŧ. |
| ۳. | asnoness | Public - State of New York | 2 |
| | 10010013 | NO. 01GA6167733 | K. |
| X | | NO. UIGAUIVITA | 7 |
| | Buel | Hed In New York County | Å. |
| 1 | (SC) | 1910 to the Paralising of 1 | ľ |
| | My Com | mission Expires | ٤, |
| - 38. | 644 Y | A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL | |

Notory Public - Stote of New York Notory Public - Stote of New York NO. 016A6167732 Qualified in New York County Q ł My Commission Expires A

diante.

RECORDED: 10/01/2014